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Research Approach

Overview

The Ontario Securities Commission (P8@storOfficeengaged Innovative Research Group (INNOVATIVE) to
conduct quantitative research to assess attitudes, behaviour and knowledge among Canadians pertaining to a
variety of investment topics, from retirement planning, to conversations about finances, investment decision
making, investing in the cannabis sector, and investments in the US market.

Methodology

This survey was conducted online among a samp&2859 Canadians, aged 18 years or older. The survey was in
field between October 1fL.and 229, 2018.

The sample has been weighted down to n=2,000 by age, gender and region using the latest Statistics Canada
Census data to reflect the actual demographic composition of the adult population aged 18 years or older
residing in Canada.

Since the online survey was not a random probability based sample, a margin of error cannot be calculated. It
not statistically valid to apply margins of error to most online samples.

Note: Graphs may not always total 100% due to rounding values rather than any error in data. Sums are adde
before rounding numbers.
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Key Findings

Highest income bracket {(#0K+)and men age 55+ are most likely to be more
knowledgeable, plan ahead more, and say they are less stressed about their
financial situation.

Younger people (£84), women and respondents in the lowest income bracket
bfrbcnYO Yzad tA1Ste (G2 alreée GKSeé KI @S

hdSNI KIFEfF 2F NBaLRyRSyida oA0K fAGAY3
finances. Most felt comfortable having this conversation, though only a third
discussed how parents would like their finances to be managed in the future.

Age, gender, size of investment portfolio and investment knowledge play a role in
choosing the sources of investment information respondents use. Older people al
those with large portfolios are most likely to trust formal sources; younger
Canadians and those with lower knowledge turn to online sources.

7% are currently investing in the cannabis sector and 23% would consider doing :
Many of them are interested in investing in the sector for the potential growth.

About 4in-10 (38%) hold UBased investments, highest among those with large
portfolio ($250K+)and men age 55+. s,
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Respondent Profile
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DemographicsRespondent Profile

Gender and Age Household Income
0 40% have HHI 27% have HHI 23% have HHI
M 18-34 14% less than $60K ~ $60-100K of $100K or more
M 35-54 17% - AN N /_M p N N
%
0 0 M 55+ 18% 18
51% 49% 14% 13% 14%
® F 18-34 14% 8% 9%
0 0

F 35-54 17% I I 4/0 3/0 l

F 55+ 209% 520K $20-40K$40-60KS60-80K $80- $100- $120- $140- $160K+
100K 120K 140K 160K
Note:Wt NEF SRS AIQNIBSEANB TS BI i ¢ Rot dwna I 8 Q 6 M2 U nptew NE T & NI y 2 {nofisBowd | 8 Q 6 M2 0

Background

Indigenous i 5%

Newcomer/1st
0
generation Canadian. 14%

2nd generation 0
Canadian - 23%

None of the above _ 5500

Note:W NB F SNJ y 2 (hot shawna I & Q

0 o Nate: W NBFSNJ y 2 (notghdwnd | & Q

Marital Status

Single, never married- 28%

Education Level

HS or less 23%
Married or domestic
0
partnership N 56 %6
Divorced . 7% College 32%
Separated I 2%
University or higher 45%

Widowed F 500

o M: Dlote: W NBFSNJ y 2 inotshawna I & Q



Where did respondents come from?

Regional groupings include:
A British Columbia (Yukon)

A Alberta (Northwest Territories) "

A Prairie Region (Manitoba, Saskatchewan and Nunavut) Natlonal Sam pl
A Ontario Unweighted n=2,259
n (Olle I2iE Weighted n=2,000

A Atlantic (PEI, New Brunswick, Nova Scotia and Newfoundland & Labraglor)

British Columbia
Unweighted n=365

e

Weighted n270 Prairies Quebec
Unweighted n=131 Unweighted n=483
] Weighted n430 Weighted n467
Alberta r
Unweighted n=281 ( _
Weighted n-223 Atlantic
Unweighted n=149

. Weighted n444
Ontario

N

Unweighted n=850
Weighted n765
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Investor Profile
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Home Ownership, MortgageA third own their home and ¢
have a mortgage; almost as many own without a mortgag

Do you own or rent your own home? Please indicate which of the following
[asked of all respondents, n=2,000] categories best represents the current
— size of your home mortgage (i.e. your

principal residence).
[asked only of homeowners with mortgage, n=668]

<$50K

I - 19%

$100-200K 24%

Own, with mortgage

$200-300K 18%
Own, without mortgage _ 31%
$300-400K 9%
$400-500K 6%
Rent 30% $500-600K 3%
$600-700K 2%
$700-800K | 1%
Someone else provide 6%
housing for me 0 $800-900K | 0%
$900K-$1M | 1%
$1IM+ | 0%

° s
Note:® 2 y Qi | yi@ ¢h@wn b c2°2 0 |N?§E%¥ﬁ1-o|¥E



Types of InvestmentdNearly twothirds (64%) havea  °
registered account, half (49%) have savings in a bank ac

To the best of your knowledge, do you have any of the following types of investments, savings, or

investment/savings accounts? Please select all that apply.
[asked of all respondents, n=2,000; multiple mention]

TFSA (Tax-Free Savings Acco 4990

0
43% §4A) have a
registered account

RRSP (Registered Retirement Savings P

RRIF (Registered Retirement Income Fu

14%

Saved more than $10,000 in a bank acco

0,
29% 49% have savings

Saved up to $10,000 in a bank accou in a bank account

Pension plan from an organization you work for now
worked for in the past

0
33% 37% have a

LIRA (Locked-In Retirement Accou pension plan

Stocks, bonds, mutual funds, ETFs, or exempt securi

32%
GIC (Guaranteed Investment Certificat 16%
Real estate investments other than your ho

Other types of savings or investment

None of the above

18%

52y Qi
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Risk ToleranceAbout half (52%) have a very low to low
risk tolerance; din-7 (14%) prefer high risk investments

10

A portfolio is a basket of different investments. The
returns earned by a specific portfolio depend on the mix
of investments that make up the portfolio. The following
graph shows the probable range of returns of four
hypothetical portfolios over a ongear period.

Which of these portfolios would you prefer to invest in?
[asked of all respondents, n=2,000]

$4,000 $3,700
$2,800
$2,000
$1,300
. N
-$200

-$700

-$1,300
-$2,000

-$4,000
Portfolio A PortfolioB PortfolioC Portfolio D

m Gain W Loss

Portfolio A

Portfolio B

Portfolio C

Portfolio D

52y Qi

Very low 27%

Low 25%

VIEGITE 17%

e 14%

18%
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Portfolio SizeTwo-thirds of savers and investors have a*
portfolio smaller than $250K; most portfolios are mixed

Please indicate which of the following categories best Thinking about your personal savings and investment portfolio
represents the total value of yosavings and investment how much is in cash savings or Guaranteed Investment
portfolio. That is, the value of all yopersonalcash Certificates (GICs), and how much is in stocks, bonds, mutual
savings and your investment produagxcluding funds, ETFs and other investments?

workplace pensions. Please use the slider below to indicate the approximate mgke
If you are a homeowner, doot include the value of your of your portfolio. Moving the slider all the way to the left means
principal residencevhen selecting one of the categories 100% of your savings and investments are in cash savings or
below. while moving the slider all the way to the right means 100% ar
Note: This information is only being used to segment and in stocks, bonds, mutual funds, ETFs and other investments. T
group respondents with similar characteristics together centre of the scale means a 50/50 split.

when the survey results a@nalyzed [asked only of savers or investors, n=1,583]

[asked only of savers or investors, n=1,583]

Among savers and investors on Among savers and investors on

<$10K 16% ) 100% in cash savings or GI_ 13%
68% of
$10-50K 20%| savers/investors 75125 | 16%
50100 15 > have a portfolio
0 less than $250K so50 [ 14%
$100-250K 17%
27% of 25/75 30%
$250-500K [ 12% savers/investors
have a portfolio 100% in stocks, bor_wds, mutu 10%
$500k+ I 15% of $250K or more funds, ETFs and other investmen

Don't know F 5% Don't know 17%




Financial AdvisorMajority currently works with a financiat
representative, portfolio manager or online advisor

Do you currently work with anffjnancial representatives, portfolio managers, or online advisans your

investments? Please select all that apply.
[asked only of investors, n=1,385; multiple mention]

Among investors only

Financial representative (someone who assists you

0
investment decisions and product purchase 36%

Portfolio manager (someone who manages yo 20%
investments on your behalf) 0

Online adviser (robo-adviser or micro-investing apfijili] 3%

| have worked with a financial representative, portfoli
manager, or online adviser in the past, but not curren

| have never worked with a financial representativ

0
portfolio manager, or online advise 25%

52y Qi 3%
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Investor SegmentationNearly 4in-10 (39%) are advised =
Investors, 3n-10 (30%) are DIY investors

Based on whether they have savings or investments set aside for the future, the split between savings and
investments, and whether they currently work with a financial representatives, we create an investor segmentatio

for analysis.

No Savings- 21%

Savings, Non-Investor. 10%

DIY Investors

Advised Investors_ 39%

30%

No Savingsthose who currentlylo not have any
savings or investmentet aside for the future.

Savings, Nofinvestors those who have savings, but
do not have any investments

DIY Investorsthose who have investments aiid not
work with a financial representative or portfolio
manager

Advised Investorsthose who have investments and
are currently working witta financial representative,
portfolio manager or online advisor

Gaé FyR a/ byl RAFYy&E NI
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Financial LiabilitiesThe majority (57%) has debts; 62% of
those have a total debt of less than $20k

Do you have any of the following types of debt
(not including mortgages)?

Please select all that apply.

[asked of all respondents, n=2,000; multiple mention]

16%

Credit card debt

/

A loan for a major consumer purchas
like a car, electronics or furnitur

A home equity line of credit (HELOC- 149

Please indicate which of the following categories best
. describes the total amount of personal nomortgage

debt you currently owe?
[asked only of those who have debts, n=1,147]

57%
A line of credit other than a HELOC have H
0
a student loan - 11% debts

Student loans

Bl 9%

A personal loan from family or friend. 6%

\_

/

40%

Other type of debt ' 2%

I do not have any debt

52y Qi |1 2%

<$1K 11% )
$1-5K 199  62% of those
who have debts
$5-10K 14% have a total
debt less than
$10-15K 10% $20K
$15-20K 9%
_/
$20-25K [l 7% N
$25-50K | 14% 34% of those
who have debts
$50-75K [l 6% have a total
debt
$75-100K [l 2% of $20K or more
$100k+ 49
Ml 4% )
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Investment Knowledge

4-in-10 of Canadians correctly answered all three investment knowledge guestions.

A

Three knowledge questions were used to create ltineestment Knowledge Indekhey were standardized
guestions used in similar international studies and cover the concepts of simple compound interest, real
compound interest and investment risk.

Based on the number of correct answers, 29% of respondents were categorized as low investment knowledge
correct answers), 28% as medium investment knowledge (2 correct answers) and 42% as high investment
knowledge (3 correct answers).

Investment knowledge varies across demographic groups:

A

Older men are more likely to be in the high knowledge category:ttwds of men 55 and over are categorized as
high knowledge. About half of me&5-54 (54%) and womeage55and older 46%) are in the high knowledge
group. On the other hand, the majority (55%) of young wonigh34 years old) fall into the low knowledge
category and just 17% are classified as high knowledge.

Knowledge also varies across income groups with those with lower incomes demonstrating lower levels of
investment knowledge. A plurality (38%) of Canadians with annual household incomes under $60,000 are in t
low knowledge category, compared to 15% of those with a household income of $100,000+.

Only 21% of Canadians with no savings are considered high knowledge, compared to 52% of advised investo
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Investment Knowledge Indexd2% of respondents fall intd

0KS aKAIK (y29f SRISE OF S+

Percentage ChOOSing Correct AnNSWeiked of all 2,000 respondents]

Financial Literacy Around the World:

Simple Compound Interes 79%  These three questions make up therestment
Knowledge Indeand allow us to group Canadians by

level of knowledge when it comes to investing.

Real Compound Interes 65% The graph on the left of the slide shows the
percentage of respondents who chose the correct

answer to each question. The graph on the bottom of
the slide shows the distribution of the number of

Stock and Mutual Fund Ris 58% correct answers and groups respondents by
knowledge category.

Low Knowledge Medium Knowledge High Knowledge
2% of Cdns. got none or one knowledge questions correct  28% got 2 correct 42% got all the questions correct
\ \ \
[ o | [ |
42%

28%
19%
11%

None Correct 1 2 All correct



Investment Knowledgdy Region and Age/Gender
Men are more knowledgeable than women

Region
BC 26%
Alberta 27%
Prairies 33%
Ontario 29%
Quebec 33%
Atlantic 24%

Age/Gender

M 18-34 43%
M 35-54 20%
M 55+ [18%
F 18-34 55%
F 35-54 40%
F 55+ 20%

Low Knowledge ® Medium Knowledge m High Knowledge




Investment Knowledge by Income and Investor Type:
Knowledge increases with income asdlvings

Household income

Less than $60K 38% 32% 30%

$60-100K 25% 27% 48%

$100K+ 15% 25% 60%

Investor type

No Savings 55% 25% 21%

Savings, Non-Investors 24% 31% 45%

DIY Investors 25% 31% 44%

Advised Investors 21% 27% YA

Low Knowledge m Medium Knowledge m High Knowledge



Planning A quarter say they think and plan 5+ years ahés
highest among those with an income of $100k+ and men

When it comes to your personal finances, how far ahead do you SeAgmentationv o
usually think and plan? WS ?3 LJ2 YRSYyua oKz ¢
[asked of all respondents, n=2,000] I KSI| R§ Region
BC 29%
Alberta 35%
Prairies 21%
Ontario 30%
Quebec 15%
27% _ Atlantic 27%
2504 26% think and plan 5 Age/Gender
or more years ahead Male 18-34 1%

A Male 35-54 35%

4 A Male 55+ 39%
Female 18-34
Female 35-54
Female 55+ 32%

Household Income

Less than $60K 14%
$60-100K 29%
$100K+ 44%

52y Qi | Investor Segmentation

<One month One month to 1 to <5 years 5 to <10 years 10 or more

ahead ayearahead  ahead ahead years ahead No Savings |l 7%
Savings, Non-Investor 15%

DIY Investors 30%

Advised Investors 37%




Planning AheadThose who are more knowledgeable aré
more likely to plan ahead

Planning by Investment Knowledge and Risk Tolerance

Investment Knowledge

Low 21% 24%

9%4%

Medium 11%

11% 7%

High KR4 20% 22% 5%

Risk Tolerance

Very low 18% 27% 27% 10% 9% | 9%
Low WL 28% 32% 15% 12% 6%
Medium JeEZ) 18% 31% 20% 20% 5%
High EeIerZ 21% 25% 13% 25% 5%
H Less than one month ahead ® One month to a year ahead
m 1 to less than 5 years ahead m 5 to less than 10 years ahead
m 10 or more years ahead B52y QU 1y29 oo

** INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Planning AheadThose who are older are more likely to *

plan ahead

Planning by Age/Gender

Male 18-34 15% 25%
Male 35-54 WA 20% 23%
Male 55+ BEZ 18% 31%
Female 18-34 JMWAY: 36%
Female 35-54 MWLV 29%
Female 55+ EReLZ) 22% 26%

m Less than one month ahead
m 1 to less than 5 years ahead

m 10 or more years ahead

30% 9% 10% @ 12%
14% 21% 9%
22% 18% 6%
29% 6%4%  12%
24% 8% 9% 15%
16% 16% 12%

® One month to a year ahead
m 5 to less than 10 years ahead
52y QiU 1y26
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10 Years From NovHalf say they have a clear idea of wha
life will be like; highest among those with incomieb1 00K+

When you think of your life 10 years from now, do you have a C|e§e9nv1entationv L o
and detailed idea of what your life might be like, oris your mentavS a L2y RSy ua @gK2 al e

picture more unclear? Of SI'NJ I YR Regiont At SRE
[asked of all respondents, n=2,000]

BC 49%
pH> alé AdQa Of SFN FYR Alberta 55%
detailed Prairies 39%
A Ontario 52%
r A Quebec 53%
42% NN c <. A Atlantic 56%
odz ale Au0Qa dzy Of SI NJ Age/Gender

p A \ Male 18-34 53%
Male 35-54 48%
Male 55+ 62%
Female 18-34 49%
Female 35-54 42%
Female 55+ 54%

Household Income

Less than $60K 42%
$60-100K 57%
$100K+ 66%
Very clear and Somewhat Somewhat Extremely 52y Qi Investor Segmentation
detailed clear and unclear unclear No Savings 30%
detailed Savings, Non-Investor 48%
DIY Investors 55%

Advised Investors 61%




10 Years From Nowlhosewith higherknowledge/risk #
tolerance more likely to have clear picture of the future

10 Years From Now by Investment Knowledge and Risk Tolerance

Investment Knowledge

Low

Medium

High

Risk Tolerance

Very low IO 40%
H' 8% 47%
Medium EEMPZ 48%
High 14% 45%

m Very clear and detailed
] Somewhegt unclear
B52y QU 1y29

13% AR

16%

6%

9% 39

28% 16% 6%
30% 10% [6%
27% 9% 4%

26% 12% 39

B Somewhat clear and detailed
B Extremely unclear
eo°
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Control Over Financial Futurecess than a quarter say they
are In full control; higher among men and savers/investors

Which of the following best represents your view about your Segrpentationv L L
personal finances? wSall2yRSyua @gK2 al e

[asked of all respondents, n=2,000] 02 y 0dNRT ¢ Region
BC 24%
Alberta 26%
Prairies 24%
41% Ontario 22%
Quebec 21%
Atlantic 28%
Age/Gender

Male 18-34 26%
Male 35-54 24%
Male 55+ 30%
Female 18-34 20%
Female 35-54 16%
Female 55+ 23%

Household Income

) Less than $60K| 22%
| am in full My financial | can control | have litttetono 52 y Qu | $60-100K 2204

control of my future is mostly some of my impact on my
. . 0
financial future in my control, financial future, financial future $100K+ 27% |
but luck or othebut luck or other Investor Segmentation

people play a people play a No Savings 17%
small part large part Savings, Non-Investor 31%
DIY Investors 27%

Advised Investors 22%




Control Over Financial Futur&eeling of control increases$
with investment knowledge

Control Over Financial Future by Investment Knowledge

Investment Knowledge

Low

Medium 25% 37% 27% 8% | 4%

High

m | am in full control of my financial future

m My financial future is mostly in my control, but luck or other people play a small part
m | can control some of my financial future, but luck or other people play a large part
m | have little to no impact on my financial future

M52y Q0 1y296
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Stress LeveR2% say their level of stress is high/very high
higher among women and financially less secure

How would you describe your level of stress regarding your Segnjentationv L o
current financial situation? wSall2yRSyua @gK2 al e

[asked of all respondents, n=2,000] Region
BC 21%
Alberta 22%
Prairies 26%
Ontario 19%
40% Quebec 23%
Atlantic 25%
Age/Gender
289%, Male 18-34 27%
22% say their stress Male 35-54 22%
level is high Male 55+ 8%
p A \ Female 18-34 33%
Female 35-54 30%
13% Female 55+ 15%

Household Income

Less than $60K 31%
$60-100K 19%
$100K+ 12%

Investor Segmentation

None Low Moderate High Very High5 2 y Qi No Savings 34%
Savings, Non-Investor 18%
DIY Investors 22%

Advised Investors 16%




Stress LevelStress decreases as investment knowledge®™
Increases

Stress Level by Investment Knowledge

Investment Knowledge

Low 704 15% 12%

Medlum 7% 24% 17% 9% 19

High 10% 5%

mNone mlLow mModerate mHigh mVeryhigh m52y Qi (Y26
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Retirement Profile

30

Are you retired or sernietired?
[asked of all respondents, n=2,000]

-

o

| am retired.

| am semi-retired (I
have stopped working
full time, but continue
working part-time or

occasionally).

26%

8%

/ | am not retired or

semi-retired.

Other

3%

J
N

-

How long ago did you retire or stop

working full time?
[asked only of retirees, n=681]

Within the past 5 years_ 34%

In the past 5 to 10
0
vears I 24%
over 10years aooJ N 40%

52y Qi szz%é

When do you plan to retire?

[asked only of praetirees, n=1,319]
In the next 5 yearsi 8%

Between 5 and 10
Bl 10%

years from now

Over 10 years from
0
now _ 61%

52y Qi -@0%
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Retirement SegmentationOver half of respondents are fér
from retirement; about one third is retired

Based on whether respondents have retired, when they retired or when they plan to
retire, we created a retirement segmentation for analysis.

Longtime retirees. those who have retired

Long-time retirees - 14% or stopped working full time over 10 years
ago.
Recent retirees - 20% Recent retireesthose who have retired or
stopped workindull-time within the past 10
years.

Soon to be retirees 12% )
- 0 Soon to be retireesthose who are not

retired nor semiretired and plan to retire in

the next 10 years.
Far from retirement _ 549%

Far from retirement those who are not
retired nor semiretired and either plan to
NEUGANE 20SNJ mn &SI NA
when they plan to retire.
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Likelihood of Continued Workh @S NJ KI f F &%
highest in BC and Atlantic Provinces

How likely or unlikely do you think it is that you will continue Segnjentationv L L
working (parttime or occasionally) in your retirement years? WS alLl2ZyRSyua ¢gK2 al e

[asked only of preetirees, n=1,319] f A ‘l éf e ¢ Region
Among preretirees only BC 63%
Alberta 57%
. . - , A o, Prairies 56%
ppi: ale atA]lStec Ontario £6%
p A \ Quebec 45%
34% Atlantic 61%

Age/Gender

Male 18-34 47%
om: &l & adzyt AlSft e Male 35-54 59%
A Male 55+ 56%
A Female 18-34 52%
15% Female 35-54 57%
Female 55+ 61%

Household Income

Less than $60K 57%
$60-100K 57%
$100K+ 52%

Investor Segmentation

Very likely Somewhat Somewhat Very unlikely 5 2 y Q

. . i )
likely unlikely _ No Savings 51%
Savings, Non-Investor 55%
DIY Investors 58%

Advised Investors 55%




Saving for Retirement!  |j dz NI SNJ K| 4y Qt
highest among those with an income of <$60k

When did you start saving for your retirement? Segmentation
[asked of all respondents, n=2,000] wSalLl2yRSyua ¢gK2z2 al e
&1 GAY 3 T 2N pgegionl ANBYS)
BC 21%
Alberta 22%
Prairies 18%
Ontario 22%
Quebec 31%
24% Atlantic 27%
Age/Gender
Male 18-34 34%
18% Male 35-54
Male 55+
14% Female 18-34 43%
Female 35-54 32%
Female 55+
Household Income
6% Less than $60K 39%
$60-100K 17%

$100K+ [ 9%

Investor Segmentation
Over 30 Between Between Between 3Vithin the | havent 5 2 y ( No Savings
years ago20 and 3010 and 20 and 10 past5 started know Savings, Non-Investor

years agoyears agoyears ago years saving for DIY Investors
retirement Advised Investors

65%

17%



Preparation for RetirementCompany pension plan and ™
Investments at the top of the list

How did you prepare/how have you been preparing for retirement? Please select all that apply.
[asked of all respondents, n=2,000; multiple mention]

lF@gS I O02YLlkye LISyarzy LX |'_36%dzé

Invest/save lump sums of money whenever | c G 3%/
Invest/save by having money regularly taken off of my pay cheqw_ 34
out of my bank account 0

Receive RRSP contributions through my emplo\ il NG 17%

Participate in employer RRSP matching progriii I 15%
Family inheritance ||| N | NN EEEEIEGEGzG 13%
Will sell my home (i.e. principal residence) and downsize to |
y home (1. princp ) R— 120

expensive home

Receive company stock option Il 6%
Have equity in a private busines il 5%
Other | 2%
Have not started preparing for retiremen{ RN 138%0
oo

Sy NS 7% " INNOVATIVE
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Preparation for RetirementQuebec, Atlantic residents
more likely to not have started preparing for retirement

How did you prepare/how have you been preparing for retirement? BY Region
[asked of all respondents, n=2,000; multiple mention]

Percentage BC Alberta Prairies Ontario Quebec Atlantic
Have a company pension plan (either mg E\\;\én ((j); 37% 3704 41% 39% 28% W 42%
Invest/save lump sums of money whenever I|  43% 36% 35% 38% 21% 36%
T e ey o] 9% | 4% | o | own | _2an | o
Receive RRSP contributions through my emp|  16% 19% 13% 17% 18% 14%
Participate in employer RRSP matching pro¢ 11% 18% 14% 18% 9% 17%

Family inheritang  16% 16% 11% 13% 11% 11%

Will sell my home (i.e. principal residence)
downsize to less expensive ho 16% 18% 7% 14% 8% 12%
Receive company stock optiq  10% 8% 5% 7% 4% 3%
Have equity in a private busing 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6%
Other 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%

Have not started preparing for retiremg  16% 15% 13% 16% 25% 21%

52y Qi 5% 8% 10% 6% 9% 2%




Preparation for RetirementWomen less likely to have *
started preparing; older respondents have company pens

How did you prepare/how have you been preparing for retirement? BY Age/Gender
[asked of all respondents, n=2,000; multiple mention]

Percentage M1834 M3554 M55+ F 1834 F 3554 F 55+
Have a company pension plan (either my own o 20% 33% 61% 21% 26% W

Invest/save lump sums of money whenever I| 27% 36% 50% 24% 23% 39%

Invest/save by having money regularly taken off o 0 0 0 0 0 0
pay cheque or out of my bank acco 35% 39% 37% 32% 2% 52

Receive RRSP contributions through my emp| 21% 24% 17% 17% 12% 13%

Participate in employer RRSP matching pro¢ 17% 18% 16% 11% 14% 12%

Family inheritand 8% 14% 17% 9% 11% 17%
T e Te pepaierea] e | 1m0 | 1o | e | 12 | 1%
Receive company stock optid 8% 10% 11% 4% 3% 4%
Have equity in a private busing 6% 9% 9% 3% 2% 4%
Othef 0% 1% 5% 1% 1% 4%
Have not started preparing for retiremg  26% 15% 6% 30% 25% 12% |

N ———————————————————————— |
52y Qil 10% 6% 3% 7% 8% 7%
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Preparation for RetirementThose with higher incomes,
Investors more likely to prepare for retirement in every wa

How did you prepare/how have you been preparing for retirement? BY Household income and Investor type
[asked of all respondents, n=2,000; multiple mention]

Household Income Investor Type

SR aa | e

Investors Investors
Investors

Percentage $60- No

$100K+

<$60K <100K

Savings

Have a company pension plan (either mg E\\;\éng; 21% 42 56% 9% 37% 40% 48%
Invest/save lump sums of money whenever || 24% 37% 48% 5% 28% 39% 47%
Receive RRSP contributions through my emp[ 9% 24% 25% 4% 8% 20% 24%
Participate in employer RRSP matching pro¢ 8% 18% 24% 1% 8% 16% 22%
Family inheritang  10% 15% 15% 5% 7% 15% 17%

T one Lo pepa el ow | 1 | 1o | s | o | 1 | 1o
Receive company stock optiq 3% 6% 13% 1% 3% 6% 10%

Have equity in a private busing 3% 5% 10% 1% 2% 5% 9%

Othef 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3%

Have not started preparing for retiremd 30% ] 12% 5% 56% 19% 12% 3%

52y Qi 9% | 3% 2% 16% 5% 4% 4%




Retirement PlanningSavings, investments and other  *
financial topics most prominent considerations

When you think about retirement planning, what are the types of things you usually consider as part of your

own retirement plan?
[asked of all respondents, n=2,000; opemded]

Savings/saving mone 7%
Investments 6%
Amount of money | need/having enough mon 6%
RRSP/Making contribution 500
Pension plan/CP 4900
Travel/vacation 4%
Health/healthcare costs 3%
Pay off debts/mortgage 3%

Cost of living 2%

Financial planning/getting professional advi 2%
Already retired 2%

Real estate investments/downsizingll 2%

Life expectancy
Where to live
Financial stability/security
Don't have a plan yet
Housing
Not going to retire/ still working
Providing financial support to dependent
Other
None

Don't Know 42%

Note: Refused (<1%) not shown.



Standard of Living in the Futurd&erception is split; those®
under35are most likely to be optimistic

Thinking about your standard of living when you retire, do you Se%egmentationv L L
your standard of living in retirement being better or worse thanitw S a LJ2Z y RSy ta gK2z al e
is currently? 0SulSNE Region

[asked only of preetirees, n=1,319]

BC 31%
Among preretirees only Alberta 22%
Prairies 26%
41% Ontario 27%
Quebec 19%
Atlantic 27%
Age/Gender
XA YA S - - < 1 = -y a Male 18-34 40%
Hpz ale ao SNE 2 a1 &8 Go2NBSE 0%
A Male 35-54
A
r h s N\ Male 55+
Female 18-34 37%
Female 35-54
Female 55+
Household Income
Less than $60K 26%
$60-100K 29%
$100K+ 24%
_ i Investor Segmentation
Much  Somewhat Neither Somewhat Much 52y QU No Savings 19%
better better  better nor  worse worse Savings, Non-Investor 20%
worse DIY Investors 27%

Advised Investors 29%




Reason for RetirementOver half (57%) retired voluntarily?
higher among males and those with higher income ($60K

You previously mentioned that you are retired or sestired. Segmentation
Would you say your decision to retire was voluntary or forced (.evSa L2y RSy ua ¢gK2 al &
due to medical reasons, company changes, or reaching mandatory Region
retirement age before you were ready to leave)? BC 65%
[asked only of retirees, n=681]
Alberta 57%
Ontario 54%
S57% Quebec 50%
Atlantic 64%
Gender
Male 60%
Female =3%
Household Income
Less than $60K 46%
$60-100K E 67%
$100K+ 63%
Investor Segmentation
No Savings 32%
Savings, Non-Investor 62%
DIY Investors 56%
i Advised Investors 62%
Voluntary Forced lhad reached 52y QU Retirement Segmentation

retirement age
and felt it was
time to retire.

56%
57%

Long-time retirees
Recent retirees

|



Current Standards of Livind?erception is split; those with‘”,
KAIKSNI AyO2YS obcnYbU Y2NZX

Thinking about your standard of living, is it better or worse than Segmentation

before retirement? W‘? aLJey RSylta oKz ale
[asked only of retirees, n=681] OSUUSNE Region
Alberta 24%
Prairies 12%
Ontario 31%
49% Quebec 21%
Atlantic 27%
Gender
Male 29%
Hp s al & ao SNE . ... ., Fema'e=22%
A Ho: ale a@2NBSE Household Income
e N A Less than $60K 19%
A $60-100K EBO%
$100K+ 33%

Investor Segmentation
No Savings 15%

204 Savings, Non-Investor 20%
DIY Investors 25%
Advised Investors 29%

Much Somewhat Neither Somewhat Much 52y Qi
better better  better nor worse worse
worse

Retirement Segmentation
Long-time retirees 30%
Recent retirees 22%

1|



Living Expensegdwo-thirds say the amount is about what*
they expected

CKAY1AYy3 | 02dzil 22dzNJ t AGAy 3 SBEeIVGRBOE y265 g2dA R &
wSalLRyRSyilia oK2 al @

[asked only of retirees, n=681]

: SELISOGSRE -
Among retirees onl Region
BC 24%

Alberta 31%
Prairies 13%
66% Ontario 23%
Quebec 16%
Atlantic 20%
Gender
Male 18%
Female 24%
Household Income
Less than $60K 24%
$60-100K 22%
$100K+ 15%
Investor Segmentation
No Savings 23%
Savings, Non-Investor 26%
DIY Investors 17%
1 Advised Investors 21%
Retirement Segmentation
24%
19%

iy

I

m

Higher than|  Aboutwhat|  Lower than | 52y Qi
expected expected expected

Long-time retirees
Recent retirees

)



Sources of Incomesovernment benefits and pension maos
Important sources of income for retirees

Thinking about the money you have to live on in an average month, from which of the following categories dt
receive the most amount of income per month?
Drag and drop the top 3 sources of income in order, starting with the largest source, followed by the second

largest, and ending with the third largest.
[asked only of retirees, n=681]

Among retirees onl Top 3 selections

Government benefits (e.g. CPP, OA 78%
A pension from an organization where you or your spouse wor 59%
Investment income 47%
Personal savings and the selling of investmeriSZaEEt; 16% 33%

Support from family members B 9%

Inheritance 8%

Reverse home mortgage; 30

Other sources of incomepRRREZINE:) 21%

Don't know eZ8e%: .. 30%

& 5

m Largest source m Second largest source m Third largest source * INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Experienced Unexpected Eventdore than half have 4
experienced an unexpected event that impacted finances

Sometimes unexpected events happen that can take a toll on your finances and make it difficult to live on wt
82dz KIR SELISOGSRd 28 I NByQil 2dzAadG GFt1Ay3a |o2dzi K
cost more each year. We are talking about unexpected events that happen that take up a lot of your money.
Which of these things have you and/or your spouse personally experienced over the Jiagears? Please

select all that apply.

[asked of all respondents, n=2,000; multiple mention]

Paid major home repair bills after unexpected problems (e.g., i

0)
storm, flood, etc.) 13%
Had to pay a lot of healthcare expenses for myself or a fanj

i P ’ member 13%

Lost income due to layoff 13%
Incurred unexpected costs due to a long-term disability or mobili 11%
problem 0
Gave a lot of financial support to an adult chil 11%

[240 Y2ySe Ay GKS adzo] 8% YR KI $8y Qi YIRS Ad ol O

Lost income and/or assets due to a divorce, separation, or death 704
spouse 0
Lost income due to forced retiremen{illl 6%

Lost some or all of my workplace pension due to my employﬁ 3
becoming bankrupt/insolvent 0

Other 4900

I/we have not experienced any big events that made it especi A7%
difficult to meet everyday expense 0



Experienced Unexpected EveniBhese two age groups *
experienced some different unexpected events

Sometimes unexpected events happen that can take a toll on your finances and make it difficult to live on wt
82dz KIR SELISOGSRd 28 I NByQil 2dzAadG GFt1Ay3a |o2dzi K
cost more each year. We are talking about unexpected events that happen that take up a lot of your money.
Which of these things have you and/or your spouse personally experienced over the Jiagears? Please

select all that apply. BY Age

[asked of all respondents, n=2,000; multiple mention]

Percentage Under 45 45+

Paid major home repair bills after unexpected problems (e.g., ice storm, flooc 15% 12%
Had to pay a lot of healthcare expenses for myself or a family me 13% 13%

Lost income due to layq 17% 9%

Incurred unexpected costs due to a letegm disability or mobility probler 10% 11%
Gave a lot of financial support to an adult ¢ 5% 15%

[2ald Y2ySe Ay GKS aidzo0] 7% 9%

Lost income and/or assets due to a divorce, separation, or death of a g 6% 8%
Lost income due to forced retireme 3% 8%

Lost some or all of my workplace pension due to my emplqyer bec 4% 204

bankrupt/insolven

Othel 3% 5%
I/'we have not experienced any big events that made it es?’(z?)llg/ailf::(::g r:; 48% 46%




Response to Unexpected Evens:majority cut spending; “
a third cashed in savings when facing unexpected event

What did you do in response to these big events? Please select all that apply.
[asked only of respondents who have experienced unexpected events, n=1,067; multiple mention]

Among those who have experienceshexpectedevents only

Cut household spendino G 5

Cashed in savings/investmen: SR EEEEEGGG 3%
Borrowed money | 26

Stopped saving for a while, then resumed saving laj il NG 21%
Stopped saving, and did not resume saving la{ i N 17%

Moved savings and investments to products | can cash out m
0
ocsily I 9%

Moved savings and investments to safer investment produ{llllll 8%
Sold other property (e.g., car or collectible il 7%

Sold my home (or second propertylill 5%

Other |l 4%

Don't know F 3% ° °*
°* INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP
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Research Design

48

The survey has two sets of questions on having conversations about finances.

Set1l

Questions about having conversations
about financesvith their parents

Questions about havingeneral
conversations about finances

Set 2

Those <45 with parents

Those 45+ with parents?

Half are Half are

Those 45+ without

asked asked
are askedbset 1 arents are askeget 2
Set 1 Set 2 P
*Each subsample of those 45+ with parents isseighted to a represent a balanced sample. -

Note: Those <45 without parents are excluded from the analysis.

“* INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP
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t | NB Yy i Twathirdshave parents aged 45 or older

Do you have a parent (or parents) aged 45 or olde
[asked of all respondents, n=2,000] g

-

o

Yes, both my parents ar

Yes, one of my parents i

~

)
aged 45 or older 51%

66% have [~
parents aged
45 or older

15%
J

aged 45 or older

31%

52y Qi [13%2 ¢

Please select the age category your parent(s) fall

into. Please select all that apply.
[asked only of those who have parents aged 45 or older, n=1,046;
multiple mention]

45-54 _ 12%

55-64 |GGG 20%

65-74 |G 25%

75-84 | 24%
85+ | 18%

52y Qi

“* INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Finance Conversations with Paren®ver half have talked”
to their parents about their finances

Segmentation

Have you ever talked to your parent(s) about their finances?

[asked only of those who have parents aged 45 or older, n=1,046] wSa L2 y RS y Ga oKz al @&
Region
Among those with parents BC 57%
Alberta 62%
Prairies 59%
530 Ontario 57%
Quebec 44%
A5% Atlantic 44%
Gender
Male 53%
Female = 53%
Household Income
Less than $60K 41%
$60-100K E?%
$100K+ 66%
Investor Segmentation
No Savings 40%
Savings, Non-Investor 46%
2% DIY Investors 52%
Advised Investors 64%
Yes 52y Qi 1Y Age
Under 45 53%
45 or above = 53%



Comfortable Conversatiord-in-10 say their parents were*
very comfortable talking about their finances

How comfortable were your parents in talking with you about Segmentationv o
their finances? wSallZyRSyua K2 ale
[asked only of those who have parents aged 45 or older and have talked to their parents Region
about their finances, n=555]
BC
Among those with parents, who have talke Alberta
to their parents about their finances Prairies
Ontario 42%
41% 41% Quebec
Atlantic 58%

Gender

Male 449%
Female 38%

Household Income

Less than $60K 34%
13% $60-100K 45%
$100K+ 43%
6% Investor Segmentation
0% No Savings 32%
Savings, Non-Investor 38%
Very Somewhat  Not very Not 52y Q0 DIY Investors 44%
comfortable comfortable comfortable comfortable Advised Investors 42%
at all Age

Under 45 35%
45 or above 48%



Managing FinancedA third (32%) of those with parents *
Ul f 1SR lo0o2dzi K2g¢ LI NBYy(a

Have you had a conversation with your parent(s) about how theySegmentatlon
would like their finances managed should they find themselves WS & L2 Y RSy Gtla ¢Kz2 &l é

unable to do so themselves? Region
[asked only of those who have parents aged 45 or older and have talked to their parents

about their finances, n=555] BC
Alberta
Among those with parents and have talke Prairies
to their parents about their finances Ontario 62%
Quebec 67%
Atlantic 76%

Thismeans32% of those with
parents have talked about how

61% their parents would like their Male 60%
finances to be managed. Female 620

Gender

Household Income

Less than $60K 59%
$60-100K 66%
$100K+ 64%

Investor Segmentation

No Savings 49%
Savings, Non-Investor 52%
DIY Investors 61%
Advised Investors 68%

B ] Age
Yes No L R2yQu NJ Under 45 51%
45 or above 75%



Reasons For Not Having a ConversatiMany feel like its *
none of their business (28%), or up to parents to start (24

2 KFG FNB GKS YIAYy NBlFaz2zya gKe e2dz KFgSy Qi KIFIR (K
wlha{SR 2yfe 2F GK24aS K2 KI@ZS LINBydGa F3ISR np 2N 2fpgebdtidny R KI @Sy

' Y2y3 (0K24aS 6A0K LI NBYyla YR KI@ZSyQ

—28% Y& 6 dziA

LdQa dztd G2 ve LI NBy i (R0 10% y OS NE | (A2
| feel uncomfortable talking to family about mone\j i | I 15%
agd LI NByidoao Rz2y N 7556 ( YSyiao

L R2y Qi ¢tyld d2 23 IIENEGEGEGEGEI4Y2 dzi T2N Y2y Seo

ae LI NByloavQ FAYIYyOALf

S YdzOK 2+

(@]

L R2yQi F85t L 1y2s Sy2dak [T 140655 02

It never feels like the right time to start || | I 10%

My sibling or another family member had this conversation with r 0
parents. R 50

other | 9%

5 2 )f Q lj 10% : ..'
® INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP




Victim of Fraud 4-in-10 say their parents would be very *
likely to tell their family about fraud

If your parent(s) thought they were a victim of financial fraud, howegmentation

likely is it that they would tell you or someone else in your wSalLR2yRSyiGa ¢K2 al é
immediate family about it immediately? Region
[asked only of those who have parents aged 45 or older, n=1,046] BC 44%
Among those with parents Alberta 36%
Prairies 48%
43% Ontario 46%
Quebec 38%
Atlantic 53%
Gender
Male 42%
Female = 45%
Household Income
Less than $60K 40%
$60-100K E 46%
$100K+ 48%
Investor Segmentation
No Savings 41%
_ ) _ - . Savings, Non-Investor 48%
Very likely Somewhat Not very likely Not likelyat 52 y QU DIY Investors 45%
likely all Advised Investors 42%
Age
Under 45 41%
45 or above = 46%



Power of Attorney Minority thinks their parents have givér
a power of attorney covering their financial affairs

Segmentation
wSalLlRyRSyGa gK2 al @

Have your parent(s) given a power of attorney covering their
financial affairs (e.g., to you or a friend or family member)?

[asked only of those who have parents aged 45 or older, n=1,046] Region
. BC 31%
Among those with parents Alberta 36%
Prairies 28%
41% Ontario 40%
3704 Quebec 36%
Atlantic 47%
Gender
Male 37%
Female = 38%
2204 Household Income
Less than $60K 33%
$60-100K E6%
$100K+ 45%
Investor Segmentation
No Savings 25%
Savings, Non-Investor 31%
DIY Investors 35%
Advised Investors 48%

Yes Don't know

Under 45 25%
45 or above

>
II(Q
®

53%



wSalLlZ2yaroArt Aoe T2 NJI:NeéagyHin-A®
10 say their parents are responsible for handling finances

2 K2 A& NBalLlRyaraotS F2NI KFEYyRtAy3a @2dzNJ LI NByidsoaovQ

[asked only of those who have parents aged 45 or older, n=1,046; multiple mention]

Among those with parents

My parent(s) 38%

Me 25%

One or more of my sibling

16%

Another family member or friend

10%

A financial representative or
portfolio manager

8%

52y Qi

16%

“* INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP




Younger parents are more likely to be taking care of their
own finances; old parents rely more often on family

2 K2 A& NBalLlRyaraotS F2NI KFEYyRtAy3a @2dzNJ LI NByidsoaovQ

[asked only of those who have parents aged 45 or older, n=1,046; multiple mention]

Among those with parents

Percentage 4554 55-64 65-74 75-84 85+

My parent(s) | 50% 49% 45% 37% 19%
)

Me 8% 19% 22% 26% 42%

One or more of my sibling 10% 10% 14% 23% 23%

Another family member or frien 9% 6% 8% 14% 17%
__/

A financial representative or portfoli 13% 10% 10% 6% 506

manager
52y Qi 18% 21% 16% 10% 10%

V- ~ ~ e 7 ~ ~ Ve ..}\
b2z2uSY ¢Kz2aS ¢gK2 alé R2yQu (1Yy2g UKZNNBLI NByYyuQa P.EI'ﬁNMTI‘ygi

RESEARCH GROUP



Worry: Half (53%) say they are not worried that they migh
become less able to handle their finances

When it comes to your own personal finances, do you worry thatSegmentationv o
you might become less able to handle your personal financesinwSa Ll2Zy RSy ta oKz al e
the future? 92 NNRASRE Region

[asked only of those who are 45 of age or older, n=859]

BC 49%
Among those who are 45+ Alberta 44%
Prairies 44%
npo: &l é do2NW:SRgE e ay2id 62NNASRE Ontario 40%
p A \ p A \ Quebec 54%
36% Atlantic 34%
Gender
Male 39%
Female 51%

Household Income

Less than $60K 55%
$60-100K 42%
$100K+ 33%
Investor Segmentation
No Savings 53%
LQY QaNBY | LIGYH (yi280 LASNF 8@y Qi -Savings Non-investor 48%
worried worried worried  worried at all DIY Investors 45%
Advised Investors 41%



Conversations About Managing Financdsin-10 have  *°

talked to their spouse,

a quarter (23%) talked with their cl

Have you ever had a conversation with any of the following people about how you would like your

finances managed should you find yourself unable to do so? Pseteset all that apply.
[asked only of those who are 45 of age or older, n=859; multiple mention]

Among those who are 45+

Spouse/partner

Child

_Z%

I 23%

Financial representative or portfolio manag i | [ | | b Db 0%

Sibling or other relative

Friend

Other

I 13%
I 0
M 2%

L KI 68y Qi RAaOdaas A 5% S

52y Qi

Fﬁ%é o. ..'
® INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Conversations About Managing Financ&&spondents 55%
talk more about finances to spouses, children, financial re

Have you ever had a conversation with any of the following people about how you would like your

finances managed should you find yourself unable to do so? By Age
[asked only of those who are 45 of age or older, n=859; multiple mention]

Among those who are 45+

Percentage
Spouse/partnel 36% 45%
Child 14% 28%
Financial representative or portfolio mana 12% 22%
Sibling or other relatiV 14% 12%
Frienc 12% 7%
Othel 1% 3%
L KISy Qi RA&aO0dzaas 36% 26%
52y Qi 4% 1%




Reasons For Not Having a Conversatian/ Iy Y I y9
Ye Z2gye YR aYe FTAYIlIYyOSa |

2 KFG FNB 0KS YIAYy NBlFIazya gKe &dedrakha@@ppyQi KIF R K
[asked only of those who are 45 of age oroldey R K @Sy Qi RA a Odza ib8 RandgedavithinkyGnk, N3248AnylkipleOS a & A €
mention)]

' Y2y3 (0K24aS 6K?2

| feel confident | can manage my finances on my o
My personal finances are my busine
LQftt KI @S GKS

L R2y Qi KI @S Fye al gay3aa 490K G ySSR YIyl3aAay3

L R2y QG FSSt O2YF2NIil of 12%2 FlLYAf& Fo2dzi Y2ySe

L R2y Qi KI @S | FAYlIYOALf DOy il GADGSKLRNITF2fA2 YIFyl3ISN

LQY y20 adaNB Y& FlLYAfe& 2NJ TN 71,/3/2;3 Sy2dzZakK lo2dzi FAYyFyOS

able to help

It never feels like the right time to star

7%
LiQa dzLJ G2 Y& TFlrYAtakTNB$WHRoao G2 adl NI G(KS O2y@SNAELGAZ2Y

LGQa dzd G2 Y& FAYylFyOAlf NBLN élg/afﬂl-ﬂxéjéKLJzNJﬁzf)\e YFEYyF3aSNI G2 a
conversation
Other

“* INNOVATIVE
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Sources of InformationFinancial representative most  *
common source, advice from friends, family second

Before you decide to purchase or sell an investment, what are the top 3 sources of information you use?
Drag and drop the top 3 sources of information in order, starting with the most important source for you,

followed by the second most important, and ending with the third most important.
[asked only of investors, n=1,385]

Top 3 selections

Advice from a financial representative/portfolio managg 12% 4% 58%
Advice from friends and famil 33%
Disclosure documents such as fund facts, a prospectus, or an offesiag
6% 12% 9%
memorandum 27%
Other financial websites or blog SREEEIL 9%
27%
Business television and newspape ESZR: L)
_ _ 21%
Comparison website [EZAREZRENCL)
. , . 20%
Website of the company selling the investmeiZaRasses
Social media (e.g., Twitter, Facebook, Linkedi§}? 16%
Trade shows/conferences/seminarg 504
Other (Please specify
5%
m Largest source m Second largest source m Thirld largest source e
. . < N LA . A . A o .
Note: R2y QU OK22asS Yafakily @nbar, iend, ing portfdi@nsahager, or my workplace pension ® INNOVATIVE

OK22aSa GKSY FT2NJ YSQ o62yfe LINRPOARSR AYWSsSRKI deSRmA02 W 2114 1aKyE2FHYHasr 2 dzi



Younger respondents turn more often to websites, older ™
respondents to financiatep, women to family and friends

Top 3 sources of information BY Age/Gender
[asked only of investors, n=1,385]

Among investors

Top 3 Sources (Percentage)

M 1834 M 3554

M 55+

F 1834

F 3554

F 55+

Advice from a financial representative/portfg .o 0% 67% £50 £20%

manage

Advice from friends and fam 37% 30% 24% 51% 43% 27%

Disclosure documents sqch as fund fac 2704 31% 3206 17% 2704 24%
prospectus, or an offering memorandy

Other financial websites or blg 31% 36% 29% 24% 24% 16%

Business television and newspay 22% 23% 33% 14% 12% 15%

Comparison websi 31% 28% 16% 24% 17% 10%

Trade shows/conferences/semin 12% 6% 2% 8% 4% 1%

Website of the company selling the investm 22% 19% 13% 19% 20% 9%

Social media (e.g., Twitter, Facebook, Linkg 17% 6% 1% 9% 5% 1%

Other 1% 4% 9% 1% 2% 8%

Note:® R2y Qi OK224aS Y& fakily @nbal, ¥iény, ing poifdidnsahager, or my workplace

LISyairzy OK22aSa#58KYI T¥RINSY2HYRK25Y ®

“* INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Those with larger portfolios, higher knowledge turn to
more formal sources

65

Top 3 sources of information BY Portfolio Size and Knowledge Index
[asked only of investors, n=1,385]

Among investors

Portfolio Size Knowledge Index

Less than

Top 3 Sources (Percentage) oo $250K+ Medium High

Advice from a financial representative/portfolio mana 55% 67% 45% 59% 63%

Advice from friends and fam 37% 26% 43% 38% 26%

Disclosure documents such as fund fgcts, a prospect 2504 330 16% 2304 34%
an offering memorandul

Other financial websites or blo 25% 31% 19% 22% 33%

Business television and newspay 17% 32% 13% 13% 29%

Comparison websi 22% 16% 24% 23% 17%

Website of the company selling the investm 18% 14% 18% 13% 17%

Trade shows/conferences/semin 6% 4% 11% 5% 2%

Social media (e.g., Twitter, Facebook, Linkg 7% 2% 13% 4% 3%

Other 3% 9% 1% 4% 7%

Note: W R2y Qi

LISyairzy OK22aSa#58KYI T¥RINSY2HYRK25Y ®

OK2 2 &S Y& fakily @nbal, ¥iény, ingi poif@idntahager, or my workplace



Investment StatementsFourin-ten read closely, regardleS:
of method of receipt

How do you typically receive account statements f Thinking about the last statement you received,
investments you own? how closely did you read it?
[asked only of investors, n=1,385] — [asked only of investors who receive statements about their

) investments, n=1,268]
Among investors
4 R ead it osely [N o
46%

By mail

By email 42%

L 2LISYSR Aijz'gg/(] RARy QiU 3Si
Other [l 4% chance to read it 0

\_

L R2y QG NBO B aill GSYSyla

L RARY QWM 3%LISY Al

52y Qi 1188 6 L R2y Qi NBY%SYOoSNJ

By mail 39% 53% SV U
By email 39% 50% 9% 5%0L?
Other 39% 39% 12% @ 6% 4%

m|read it closelym| scanned it quicklmL 2 LJISY SR AG3X o0dzi RABRY RA RI/ML [RIABKD GA



Reading Investment Statement# third of those who "
R2Yy QiU NBFR alé& 0KSé& | fNBII

Is there any particular reason why you did you not read your last statement?
wlha1SR 2yfte 2F Ay@Saiu2NR 6K2 NBOSAGS aidl Gd4SYSyida Fo2dzi GKSANI Ay@¢

Among investors who receive statements about the
AYy@dSaldyYSyidga odzi RARY QU

| am not interested in reading the statemen_ 17%
| rely on my financial representative or portfoli
S
manager to tell me what | need to kno
Other - 6%

Someone else in my household is responsible
reading account statement

52y Qi .ﬁ%@

“* INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Reading Investment Statement4 in 4 would spend more *
time reading If statements contained only key info

What would make you spend more time reading your investment statements? Please select all that apply.
[asked only of investors, n=1,385; multiple mention]

Among investors

If they only contained key information | need t
know

26%

If they felt more personalized

If | received it online rather than by mai 10%
If the envelope (or email) made clear that th 10%
information inside was important 0

If | received it by mail rather than onlin 9%

If | received it as a link in a text messa
Other

Nothing 35%

L R2YQ

“* INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Investment StatementsHow much money made Is most *
important; information, fees and progress to goals also mz

What information would you want to see included in the statements you receive? Please select all that
apply.

[asked only of investors, n=1,385; multiple mention]

Among investors
How much money my investments mad_ 65%

How much money | paid in fees to my financial representativ_ A8%
portfolio manager 0
2 KSGKSN) §KS FSSa LQY L} @A S — NN g KL G
-
paying
The impact my investments make in the communi_ 350,

How much my investments Iost- 13%

Other I 2%

52y Qi -éll%

“* INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP




Cannabis Investments

Preamble to this section:

G¢KS F2tt26Ay3I jdzSaidAz2ya | NB 0 2 dzuy
(often referred to as the marijuana sector). This includes compani

(or funds that invest in companies) that are focused primarily on the 5%
cannabis sector, as well as those that have other primary business

odzi FNB Iftaz2z Sy3ar3aiay3a Ay | Ol0A

“* INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Investing in the Cannabis Sect&-in-10 have read, seen,”
or heard of investment opportunities in the cannabis sect

In the past three months, have you read, seen or heard anythingsegf?entaﬂonv L L
about investment opportunities in the cannabis sector? wSalLRZ2yRSyua K2z al e

[asked of all respondents, n=2,000] Region
BC 42%
Alberta 47%
Prairies 35%
53% Ontario 42%
Quebec 28%
Atlantic 30%
38% Age/Gender
Male 18-34 33%
Male 35-54 38%
Male 55+ 57%
Female 18-34
9% Female 35-54
Female 55+ 42%

Household Income

) Less than $60 28%
Yes 52y Qi 1Y $60-100K 39%
$100K+ 49%

Investor Segmentation

No Savings 25%
Savings, Non-Investor 34%
DIY Investors 40%

Advised Investors 44%




R/S/H:About 40% recalled hearing about opportunities ih
the stock market or media coverage

Being as specific as possible, please describe what you have read, seen or heard about investment

opportunities in the cannabis sector in the past three months?
[asked only of those who have read, seen, or head about investment opportunities in the cannabis sector, n=756; muliiph® ment

Among those who have read, seen, or heard abo

investment opportunities in the cannabis sector

Stock prices have soared/doing w 9%
Companies listed in the stock mark 6% 21% recalled opportunities
Stocks-general 2% in the stock market

2%
2%

Stocks are fluctuating
Business/stock info/trends
News/articles/ads-general

9% } 16% recalled media

Market is growing/booming/many people investin 4%
Lots of speculation/hype/excessive news covera coverage
High returns/profitable 6% )
High risk/volatile 504 X 14% recalled opportunities
It's bad/dropping 1% being high risk/high return
Overpriced/overvalued 1% J
Investment opportunities-general 6% ) -
Good investment opportunity 4% \ 14% recall_Ed '_nveStment
Legalization 3% Opportunltles in general
New/startup companies opening up/asking for fun 2% J
Family/friends invest 3%

Other
Don't Know

14%—— wh i KSND Ay Of dzRSa
17% A Investments from big companies
A USA border crossing issues
A My own investments
A Invest early/it may be too late

Note: None (<1%) and Refused (<1%) not shown. A Company mergers and acquisiti



Investing in the Cannabis Sectdkbout a third currently *
Invest In the cannabis sector or would consider it

Do you currently invest in a company or fund involved in the Segmentationv o
cannabis sector? wSalLR2yRSYIl é} gK2 al e
[asked of all respondents, n=2,000] 02 y AARSNI A Region
BC 20%
Alberta 25%
Prairies 27%
64% Ontario 23%
Quebec 19%
Atlantic 28%
30% are open Age/Gender
to investing Male 18-34 36%
A Male 35-54 28%
Male 55+
Female 18-34 26%
Female 35-54 24%
Female 55+ 15%

Household Income

Less than $60K 22%
$60-100K 26%
$100K+ 24%

Yes No, but | would No 52y Q0 | Investor Segmentation
consider it No Savings 20%
Savings, Non-Investor 17%
DIY Investors 25%

Advised Investors 24%




Investment in the Cannabis SectdConsistency across

74

knowledge levels and levels of risk tolerance

Investing in the Cannabis Sector by Investment Knowledge and Risk Tolerance

Investment Knowledge

Low A%
Medium Y%

High &%)

Risk Tolerance

Very low %) 22% 66%
Low [RSEZ 25% 61%

Medium ERSZ 25% 61%
High EZ% 26% 60%

B Yes, | currently invest m No, but | would consider it ®mNo

9%

6%

6%

7%
M52y Q0 (1y2¢

** INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Investment in the Cannabis SectoYounger cohorts are mol
likely to be interested in or currently investing in the sector

Investing in the Cannabis Sector by Age/Gender

Male 18-34
Male 35-54 B4 28% 56% 8%
Male 55+ FeRZy w2 76% 5%
Female 18-34

Female 35-54 il 24%

Female 55+ Gz 1S

m Yes, | currently invest m No, but | would considerit mNo m52y QU (Y26

** INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Interest in the Cannabis SectoCurrent investors focused™
on stocks, prospective investors also open to mutual func

What are you primarily investing in? What are you primarily interested in investing in?
[asked only of prospective owners, n=131] [asked only of current owners, n=453]

Among current owners Among prospective owners

Stocks of companies whos
primary business is focused o
the cannabis sector

Stocks of companies whos
066% primary business is focused o
the cannabis sector

41%

Stocks of companies wit
primary businesses in othe

Stocks of companies wit
primary businesses in othe

0 0

areas, but that engage i 13% areas, but that engage i 17%
activities in the cannabis secto activities in the cannabis secto
Cannabis-focused mutual fund Cannabis-focused mutual fund

0 0
or ETFs 9% or ETFs 23%
Other 6% Other
52y Qi [ 6% o 52y Qi 17%

** INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



USbhased Cannabis Investmentgnder 3in-10 are "
Investing in Udased cannabis companies

Are you investing in any U-Based cannabis companies, mutual funds or ETFs?
[asked only of current owners, n=131]

Among current owners

65%

28%

7%

52y QU (y2¢

Yes

“* INNOVATIVE
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Amount of Investments Half of current owners invested *
less than $5k in the cannabis sector

How much did you spend on your investments in the cannabis sector?
[asked only of current owners, n=131]

Among current owners

52% of current owners
invested less than $5,000

A
r A

32% 39% of current owners
invested more than $5,000
A

r A
23%

Under $1,000 $1,000 to under $5,000 to under $10,000 ormore 5 2 Yy Q | RN
$5,000 $10,000 °* INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Years of Investing57% current owners invested more thar
6 months ago, a third say more than a year

When did you first invest in the cannabis sector?
[asked only of current owners, n=131]

Among current owners

57% of current owners invested
more than 6 months ago

A
4 A

34%

34% of current owners invested
less than 6 months ago
A

Is N 23%
19%

Under 3 months 3 to under 6 6 months to under 1 year ago or 52y Qi ly2o
ago months ago 1 year ago more ° i.NNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP



Sources of InformationCannabis investors most often look
to company websites for info (45%)

What sources of information did you use before investing in the cannabis sector? Please select all that apply
[asked only of current owners, n=131; multiple mention]

Among current owners

Website of the company selling the investme

45%
Advice from friends and famil

Other financial websites or blog 31%

Comparison website 23%
Disclosure documents such as fund facts, a prospectus, o 20%
offering memorandum 0
Business television and newspape 18%

Advice from a financial representative/portfolio manag 18%

Social media (e.g., Twitter, Facebook, Linked
Trade shows/conferences/seminar

Other 8%

“* INNOVATIVE

RESEARCH GROUP

Don't know



Half of the current and prospective owners are interestet
In the sector for the potential returns

What interests you about investing in the cannabis sector?
[asked only of current and prospective owners, n=584]

Among current and prospective owners

Profitability/making money

20% )

Growth 19% 49% of current and

prospective owners are
interested for the returns

Y

Returns/ROI

Good investment/market

It's new/up and coming 9%
Legalization

Positive medicinal use
Way of the future
Support the economy

Other

Don't Know 25%

Note: None (2%) and Refused (<1%) not shown.



